# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and POLAND

Exchange of Notes constituting an agreement relating to economic and financial cooperation. Washington, 24 April 1946

Came into force on 24 April 1946 by signature.

English official text communicated by the United States representative to the United Nations. The registration took place on 20 May 1947.

# et POLOGNE

Echange de notes constituant un accord de collaboration économique et financière. Washington, le 24 avril 1946

Entré en vigueur le 24 avril 1946 par signature.

Texte officiel anglais communiqué par le représentant des Etats-Unis auprès de l'Organisation des Nations Unies. L'enregistrement a eu lieu le 20 mai 1947.

No. 42. EXCHANGE OF NOTES BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND POLAND CONSTITUTING AN AGREEMENT RELATING TO ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL COOPERATION. WASHINGTON, 24 APRIL 1946

Ι

The Acting Secretary of State to the Polish Ambassador

Department of State
Washington
April 24, 1946

#### Excellency:

The Government of the United States, desirous of aiding the people of Poland in their efforts to repair war damages and to reconstruct the Polish economy, expresses its satisfaction at the successful conclusion of the negotiations concerning the opening of credits of \$40,000,000 to the Provisional Government of Poland by the Export-Import Bank of Washington, D. C., and the satisfactory conclusion of arrangements for extending credits up to \$50,000,000 for the purchase by Poland of United States surplus property held abroad.

The Government of the United States hopes that these agreements will prove to be the first step toward durable and mutually beneficial economic and financial cooperation between the Governments of the two countries. It believes, however, that such cooperation can develop fully only if

- (1) a general framework is established within which economic relations between Poland and the United States can be effectively organized on the basis of principles set forth in Article VII of the Mutual Aid Agreement of July 1, 1942, so as to result in the elimination of all forms of discriminatory treatment in international commerce, and the reduction of tariffs and other trade barriers;
- (2) the Provisional Government of Poland is in accord with the general tenor of the "Proposals for Expansion of World Trade and Employment" recently

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> United States, Executive Agreement Series 257; 56 Stat. 1542.

transmitted to the Provisional Government of Poland by the Government of the United States, and undertakes together with the Government of the United States to abstain, pending the participation of the two Governments in the general international conference on trade and employment contemplated by the "Proposals", from adopting new measures which would prejudice the objectives of the conference;

- (3) the Provisional Government of Poland will continue to accord to nationals and corporations of the United States the treatment provided for in the Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Consular Rights between the United States and Poland, signed June 15, 1931; <sup>1</sup>
- (4) the Government of the United States and the Provisional Government of Poland will make both adequate and effective compensation to nationals and corporations of the other country whose properties are requisitioned or nationalized;
- (5) the Provisional Government of Poland and the Government of the United States agree to afford each other adequate opportunity for consultation regarding the matters mentioned above, and the Provisional Government of Poland, recognizing that it is the normal practice of the Government of the United States to make public comprehensive information concerning its international economic relations, agrees to make available to the Government of the United States full information, similar in scope and character to that normally made public by the United States, concerning the international economic relations of Poland.

The Government of the United States undertakes herewith to honor and to discharge faithfully the obligations which relate to the United States specified in points (1) through (5) above, and would be pleased to receive a parallel undertaking from the Provisional Government of Poland with respect to those obligations specified in points (1) through (5) above which relate to Poland.

Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration.

Dean Acheson
Acting Secretary of State

His Excellency
Oskar Lange
Ambassador of Poland

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>League of Nations, Treaty Series, Volume CXXXIX, page 395.

H

### The Polish Ambassador to the Secretary of State

AMBASSADA R. P. W WASZYNGTONIE

April 24, 1946

SIR,

The receipt is acknowledged, on behalf of the Provisional Government of Poland of your note of April 24, 1946, reading as follows:

(Here follows the text of Note No. 1.)

Under instructions from my Government, I have the honor to communicate to you the following:

The Provisional Government of Poland shares the views of the United States as expressed by the Secretary of State and undertakes herewith to honor and to discharge faithfully the obligations which relate to Poland specified in points (1) through (5) of the note under reference.

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration.

Oscar Lange

The Honorable
James F. Byrnes,
Secretary of State

### Department of State Press Release 447 of June 26, 1946

On April 24, 1946 notes were exchanged between the Polish Ambassador and the Acting Secretary of State regarding the conclusion of negotiations for the extension of an Export-Import Bank credit to Poland of \$40,000,000 and for an additional credit of up to \$50,000,000 for the purchase by Poland of United States surplus property held abroad. When these notes were exchanged, the Polish Provisional Government undertook certain obligations.

Subsequently, on May 10, 1946, the Acting Secretary of State announced the suspension of deliveries of surplus property to Poland under the \$50,000,000 credit by reason of the fact that the Polish Provisional Government, in the view

of this Government, had failed fully to carry out the obligations undertaken at the time the credits were authorized. Specifically, (1) the texts of the notes exchanged had not been published in Poland, (2) it appeared that American press despatches from Poland were being subjected to censorship, and (3) the texts of Poland's economic agreements with other countries had not been made available to this Government as promised.

The Polish Provisional Government has recently published the exchange of notes concerning the credits and the question of censorship has been satisfactorily clarified. Assurances have now been given to the American Ambassador at Warsaw indicating that the texts of Poland's economic agreements will be furnished to this Government.

In view of these assurances and in consideration of the important role which these surplus materials are to play in assisting the Polish people to rebuild their devastated country, this Government has acceded to the request of the Polish Provisional Government and has authorized the resumption of surplus property deliveries to Poland.